

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.





			1. [*	AR	RI	ES1	A	FFID	AV	/IT					
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIAL CIF	CUIT			EPORTIN			E DEPA	ARTMENT						REPORT	DATE /2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING FL03103	G AGENCY OR	I #		RESTING	AGENC	ORI #	#		SUBMITTING A		ORI #		BOOKING FL0310		ORI#	
FORM	AGENCY CA 2025001		199			OURT CAS		50019		JVENILE?		OF ARRE	ST O CUST	ODY			
SE IN	3101	15868		ENCE C	ONFISCA	ATED					EVI	DENCE O	ONFISCA	TED DESCRIP	TION		
5	1. FEL	ONY 🔲	2. TRAFFIC FEL	ONY] 3. MIS	DEMEA	NOR	V 4	TRAFFIC MIS	DEMEAN	OR		. ORDINANCE	. [6. ОТН	IER/CAPIAS
		А	RREST						воок	ING					JAIL		
	DATE 10/14/2	025	TIME 04:45 AI	м		10/	14/20	025	- 1	TIME 05:15 AM		500	ATE 0/14/20	025	TIME 05:0	06 AM	
P	AT BUSINE	SS?	COMPANY N	AME													
	STREET #	PRE D	IRECTION	STRE	ET NAME			-			POS	T DIREC	TION	STREET CAT	regory	CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCATION ARREST	2000 CITY				H STRI	EET	1						,	STREET			
2	VERO BE	АСН	FL	ATE -	ZIP 3296	0	ATL	ATITUDE					AND LO	NGITUDE ·			
P.,	AT BUSINE	SS?	COMPANY N	AME			_										
	STREET #	PRE D	IRECTION	STREE	ET NAME						P	POST DIR	RECTION	STREET CAT	EGORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCATION	2000 CITY		STA		STRE	ZIP		AT LAT	TUDE				LAND	STREET			
2	VERO BE	ACH	FL	112		32960)	AT DATE	TODE				AND	LONGITUDE			
	PERSON #	COARREST	EE STATUS	JUVEN	ILE?	PAREN	ITS CO	NTACTE	7 RELA	ATIONSHIP TO	SUBJEC	T	·			NTA ?	
	BUSINESS/	GOVERNMENT	NAME			_		VI	СТІМ ТО	SUBJECT REI	LATIONS	HIP					
	FIRST NAM	E	-	MIDD	LE NAME		LAST	NAME					SUFFIX	DATE OF	BIRTH	AGE	
	ANDY	Lucroux	DAGE					RTINEZ	1					2/9/20	00	25	
	GENDER M	HEIGHT 5'09"	RACE W	- 1	HISPA LATIN	NIC OF	2	ALIAS / N	MAIDEN			- 1	NA NA	E DESC.	100	OMPLEXT AIR	TON
	BUILD AVERAGE		WEI0	GHT LBS	BRO	COLOR	HA.	IR COLOI . K	R PH	YSICAL FEATU	JRE						
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (LOCATION / D	ESCRIB	BE)		_										
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA	TOR	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		LISH?	HREAT?	-	PROE	BATION?	GANG A	AFF?	SEX	OFFENDE	R? MENTA	L HEALTI	н ном	ELESS?
RES	NONE	TCATTON	YES		1	10		NO		NO		NO		NO		NO	
A	DRIVER LIC	ICATION ENSE #				DL STA	TE DL	CLASS		PLACE OF BI	RTH	COUN	TRY OF C	ITIZENSHIP			
	0712326 SOC. SEC. (15	INS #		FB1 #	GA	E	TOMOTO		XX	lor	US		000 //			
	300, 320, 1		1145 #		LD1 #		FC	IC/NCIC		BOOKING # 25-34	1000	PN #		DOC #		BUS	# から・
	PERMAN	ENT ADDR	ESS														
	STREET # 2424				WICH									STREET CATE STREET	GORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY BRUNSW	ICK					TATE	ZIP CC 3152		ADDRESS S		ANT					
	PERSON RESIDENCE CODE NONRESIDENT							NE # 3) 450-	6243	E-MAIL UNKNOV	VN	Children of the Control					

ORIGINAL

	ICTIM PERSC	ON #	100	14/20	ART DATE		10/14/	END DAT 2025	E		INCIDEN 10/14,	T START /2025	DATE		IDENT /14/2	END DATE
JUVENILE REFE	RRAL		ال المساوري													
CHARGE TYPE FSS	CHARGE S MISDEN	SEVERITY MEANOR	0	RDINAN	CE #	1000000	E STATUT . 34(2B)							TE CATEGORY NG TRAFFI)L
STATUTE DESC DWLSR REVOCA		STATUS 2NI	o subs oi	FF					1 1	NTS IN	NCREASE	D PENAL	TY		DO NO	MESTIC VIO
DRUG ACTIVITY	Y DRI	UG TYPE		DRUG /	AMOUNT		BAIL BO	ND TYPE		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	DATE 14/202	5	5,350	TRUOMA DRI	WARF	RANT #
PERSON # CC	DARRESTEE	STATUS	JUVENII	LE?	PARENTS	CONT	ACTED?	RELATIO	NSHIP T	O SUB	DECT					NTA ?
BUSINESS/GOV STATE OF FL		AME					VICTI	M TO SUE	BJECT RI	ELATIC	NSHIP					
FIRST NAME			MIDDLE	NAME	L	AST NA	AME					SUFF	IX	DATE OF BIRT	ТН	AGE
GENDER HE	IGHT R	RACE	E	THNICIT	Υ	ALI	AS / MAI	DEN				ALT N	IAME DE	SC.	COM	PLEXTION
BUILD		WEI	GHT	EYE CO	LOR	HAIR	COLOR	PHYSIC	AL FEAT	TIRE					_	
Control Services Control										OKL						
SCARS/MARKS/	TATOOS (LO	CATION / D	ESCRIBE)						OKE						
SCARS/MARKS/			ESCRIBE		IREAT?		PROBAT	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	GANG	700,000,000 2	SI	ex offen	NDER?	MENTAL HE	ALTH	HOMELESS
	R				IREAT?		PROBAT	300000000000000000000000000000000000000		700,000,000 2	SI	EX OFFEI	NDER?	MENTAL HE	:ALTH	HOMELESS
DUI INDICATOR	R ATION			ISH? TH	HREAT? DL STATE	, DL CL		TON?		AFF?		EX OFFEN			ALTH	HOMELESS
DUI INDICATOR	R ATION		KS ENGL	ISH? TH		6.175555		TION?	GANG	AFF?				ZENSHIP		HOMELESS
DUI INDICATOR IDENTIFICA DRIVER LICENS	ATION EE#	SPEA	KS ENGL	ISH? TH		6.175555	ASS	TION?	GANG ACE OF E	AFF?	cou		OF CITIZ	ZENSHIP		
DUI INDICATOR IDENTIFICA DRIVER LICENS SOC. SEC. #	ATION EE#	SPEA	iks engl	ISH? TH		6.175555	ASS	TION?	GANG ACE OF E	AFF?	cou		DE CITIZ	ZENSHIP	ОТН	HER ID #
DUI INDICATOR IDENTIFICA DRIVER LICENS SOC. SEC. # PERMANEN	ATION EE#	SPEA	iks engl	ISH? TH		FCIC/	ASS	PLA	GANG ACE OF E	AFF?	COL		DE CITIZ	ZENSHIP	ОТН	HER ID #

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

2025001970

REPORT DATE:

10/14/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 10/14/2025 04:20 On (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 10/14/2025, at approximately 04:20 hours, Sergeant Plumb (#461) observed a red GMC truck (FL tag #EIPL31) traveling westbound in the 1800 block of 16th Street. While traveling behind the vehicle, Sergeant Plumb conducted an inquiry on the license plate. It was then discovered that the tag was expired since 05/13/2024, and that the vehicle had a seize tag order if the owner was operating the vehicle. The tag listed the registered owner "Yolanda Perez", who had a suspended license. Sergeant Plumb subsequently conducted a traffic stop for the violations near the 2000 block of 16th Street. I, Officer Wickert (#436), responded to the scene to assist.

Sergeant Plumb made contact with the sole occupant, later identified as the defendant, Andy Martinez. Martinez was nervous and advised that he did not have his license on him. Martinez was hesitant to provide his information, but eventually provided his name and date of birth. Martinez claimed that he had a valid license out of Georgia. A records check through Vero Beach Police Dispatch revealed that Martinez did not have a valid license. Martinez had several suspensions listed, and he also failed to appear to several traffic summons for multiple offenses, including operating a vehicle with a suspended/revoked license. I observed the following records on ELVIS:

In addition, Martinez had the following outstanding warrants:

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 10/14/2025 04:20

On (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

The third warrant was listed as in-state pickup and a hit confirmation request was sent to the Hillsborough County Sheriffs Office for their warrant (reference Hillsborough County SO WARRANT NO: 24CT020128 and CASE NO: 22349105), At 04:44 hours, a hit confirmation was received for the warrant.

Based on the facts above, I placed the defendant under arrest for knowingly operating a vehicle with a suspended/revoked license (second or subsequent offense). The defendant was then transported to the Indian River County Jail for processing. I also filed a hold form for the defendant for the warrant out of Hillsborough County.

PROBABLE CAUSE STAT

MARSY'S LAW?

ORIGINAL

CY CASE #: 2025001970 REPORT DATE: 10/14/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

CEMENT	OFFICER	WICKERT		BADGE 43		RANK OFFICER	1,000,000	GNATURE METHOD .ECTRONIC	
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 10/14/2025 at 06:15	ATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND COR	RECT ON	OFFICE	R SIGNATU	1200	Willest		
FFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME LCa-Walsh	(10)	IRMING AGENCY	(196,1)36,136,1	SIGNATURE INK			OFFICIAL SIGNATURE	
AFFII	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRO	10/14/202 AT 07。5 DDUCED	BY		AS	S IDENTIFIC	ATIONL	EO/CO (FSS 117.10)	_
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judge's Sig	nature				Date		
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAD OF G	TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED O AY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AN UULT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDG	ID A WARRANT FOR N	MY ARREST	SHALL BE ISSI	JED. SIGNING T	LD I WILLFULLY FA HIS NOTICE TO AP	AIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE PPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION	-
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV	ENILE SIG	NATURE		PARENT/GUARDI	IAN SIGNATURE	
									_

-	,								1/0	105	ROCK	h, FL	
	INC	NAN RIVER COUNT	Y SHER	RIFF'S OF	FICE	(Case Repo	ort # 2025-	0011	0807	Booki	ng#25-	3461
		ARREST AFFI					Arrest A	ffidavit				nile Arrest Affidavit	101
ш		4055 41st A						Civil Citation				nile Complaint Affid	avit
ADMINISTRATIVE	77.30	Vero Beach, Flori		60		C	ourt Case #	312025CF	00116	2 0	BTS#		
Æ	Charge Type, check	¶ Felony ☐ Misd	emeanor		Ordinana	+	Victim	Domestic		_	Weapons	/ Seized	
STI		10.000 mg	emeanor ic Misdem		Ordinance Other		VICUITI	Domestic	violence		vveapons	Seizeu	
Z	Location of Arrest	Trainc Felony Li Train	c ivilsdem	leanor L	Other	Lo	cation of Offer	nse					
ğ	4055 41ST AVE	ENILIE											
1	VERO BEACH,							T AVENUE					
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of C	Offense	Fingerpri			AGIII E O	2000		Fingerprint	ed By	
	10/14/2025	09:50	10/	14/2025	□lde	ntifica	ation Only	☐ AFIS	Ø	Criminal			
	Name						-	Alias					
a	Adult - WIGGIN	NS, BRITTANY J	ANE										
il i	Race		Sex			nt	Eye Col	ог	Hair C	olor	Er	nail Address	100 to
nve	White		Fe	ema 5'	00 ' 1	10	В	RO	BR	-			
3	Scars, Marks, Tattoos								Schoo	I Child Att	ends		
를													
f A	Local Address (street, A	A SAMON INCOME TO THE POST OF						hone	FO 204		Veteran /		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile		2645 11TH AVENUE VERO BEACH, FL 32960- Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile									58-3649	Parent Co	DY 5/N
fen	remailent Address of F	annahen Address of Parents Name of Suverine								Phone		Y N	
De	Driver's License Numbe	river's License Number / State Social Security Number DO						lith			Citize	en Occupation	I WA L
	W252-070-00-67	Coch	05/19/2	200	Place Of B	LORIDA			Y	Unknown			
Medica		Collection of social secur	ity numbe	er from an arr					shared v	ith other l	aw enforce	7-37-7-37-7-37-7	
10 M	Co-Defendant Name (Las			Race	Sex		Date of Bir			Arres			lemeanor
Co Def	•						X-30-30-00-0-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-			☐ At La	rge 🗆	Juvenile	
ပ္ပ	Co-Defendant Name (Las	t, First, Middle)	F	Race	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres	sted	Felony Misc	lemeanor
										☐ At La	rge 🗆	Juvenile	
S. C. Contract													
ш	Charge Description							Counts	1 33	S F.S.	7033	ute/Ordinance	#
CHARGE	POSSESS COCA Citation #	INE						Bond Amoun	_	☐ Ord.		3.13.6a[5330] irt Case #	
Ħ	Citation #							5000			100000000000000000000000000000000000000	2025CF0011	62
0	☐ PC	arrant BW D	Juv PU	☐ Citation	ΠDo	mest	tic Viol Inj.	□ Writ Att.	\neg	□ Misd	emeanor	☑ Felony	02
	Charge Description							Counts	1	F.S.	Stat	ute/Ordinance	#
GE								97G-135-62 GD7927		☐ Ord.		CART - CAN	
CHARGE	Citation #							Bond Amoun	t		Cou	rt Case #	
5	DDC DC-iAM		Sec Dil	П (й-ні	70		U- 16-11-1	Table Au				5 5-1	
100 mg	☐ PC ☐ Capias/W	arrant BW 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citation		mest	tic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ MISO	emeanor	☐ Felony	
(NA	Reasoning					_							
ED	F 30000 - 1000 T.												
Ë													
JCC NOT OFFERED													
TO	Comments												
CN													
30													
景像の	Adults Only	old for First Assessmen F	a Nat Day	ad Oak Dane		_						-	
* 就		old for First Appearance D	O NOT BOL	id Out. Reas	sun.								
Æ	The preceding is true to	the best of my present kn	owledge o	or belief.	1	Swor	n to and subs	cribed before me	the unc	dersigned		Receiving Depu	ity (Print)
E E					- 1		ority this 14	day of Octo			> 100	lea-L	unlsh
TR	Officer's A Complainant's	s Signature	1			Signa	ature <i>Lees</i>	r-leer		_	l u	Received Date	/ Time
SIN	D 5 Jame	IN. Ook	en			Print	or Type Name	leca-in	alsh		<u> </u>	3 10-14-2	5 1045
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist		1	-	- 1			cement Officer in	Perform	nance	2	Receiving Dep	2
A	3558 Name (Printed)	- 1	7				ficial Duties Personally Kr	nown		Produced		Employee ID #	leer
	Ooley, James	A520					r craoridity ivi	Total I		roduced	a	Employee 10 #	12
		Victim's Name	STATE	E OF FLOR	RIDA				-			(00)	
100	Marsy's Law Inform	nation Marsy's Law rig				victin	n N	Victim w	ould lik	e to have	their infor	mation protected	N



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Arrest Affidavit Report

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Ooley, James A520 D/s James Doley

Case Report # 2025-00110807

NARRATIVE

On the morning of 10/14/2025, I served the above defendant Cocaine bond \$5,000 for Indian River County.	t with warrant # 312025CF001162 Ct 1 Possession of
j.	
	*
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA Oce - Lee-

My comission expires

Agency

LEO

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

10.75		INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFI										Fig. 15., 15.	A. Volume	CONTRACT	We fellow				
栖		INDIAN				RIFF'S O	FFI	CE	200			2025-0	ררטנ	0956			#25		13
				ST AFFID		1/	TO THE	A.C.	0								Arrest Affidavit Complaint Affid		
ADMINISTRATIVE	To the	V		5 41st Av ch, Florid		60		7			CIVII	Citation							_
ZAT	Charac Time shock		913 Jan 913 St.			,	and the	4		ırt Case #					OBTS #	1	10115	569	2
STF	Charge Type, check as many as apply	⊠ Felo		☐ Misder				rdinance		Victim		Domestic V	iolence	е		pons / Se	eized		
Z	Location of Arrest	☐ Traff	ic Felony	☐ Traffic	Misder	meanor		ther	Loca	ation of Offe	nse				N	ONE			
ā	1200 58TH A	WENI	ı=						75.55.55			VENUE							
	VERO BEAC											H FL 32	966						
	Date of Arrest		of Arrest	0	Date of	Offense		Fingerpr			.,,,,		-		Finge	rprinted I	Ву		- 12
33	10/14/2025	5	15:50	0	10.	/14/202	5	□lde	entificati	on Only	□AF	is		Criminal		Lec	a-like	1sh).
	Name										Ali	as							
lle	Adult - VIOL Race	ANTE	, JOHN	THON	IAS	w IIIa	ight	Majo	int	Eva Cal			Unis (Pales		Franil	Address		
ven	White						ignt ' 11	Weig	n. 180	Eye Col	RO		Hair (Email	Address		
3	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os			I IV	lale 5	-		00		NO			of Child A	Attends				
ult)													28183						
Ad	Local Address (stre													Phone				Ve	teran
ant		68 S OLEANDER STREET FELLSMERE, FL 32												(321)	522-8	3466		ΠY	ÆίΝ
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address	or Parent	's Name o	of Juvenile										Phone			Parent C		_
Def	Driver's License Nu	hybrigatic Licence Number / State						OB		DI 01 D	V.AL.				_	Citizen	Y N D] N/A	
		river's License Number / State Social Security Number DC /221370062000 / FL							1991	Place Of B		IDA				Y	Unknown		
	1221010020			cial securit	y numb	er from an						nd may be sh	nared v	with other	r law ent				_
des	Co-Defendant Name					Race		Sex		Date of Bir			П	☐ Arr		☐ Fel		demeanor	
Def			100000000000000000000000000000000000000											□ At		☐ Juv			
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First	, Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or A	Age		Arr		□ Fel		demeanor	
9, 4													_	□ At i	Large	□ Juv	renile		
	Charge Descript	tion	-		_		_				Cou	nts		2 F.S	3.	Statute	/Ordinance	#	
GE	DWLSR REVO	CATIC	N EQU	IV STAT	US 3	RD SUE	VI	OL			1			□ Ore			4.2c[9095]		
CHARGE	Citation #			- 10- CO 1					121855		0.3397	d Amount			na-senia	Court (Case#		
ਠ	AM2MGBE	s/Warrant)W ===	uv PU	Поделе			mestic	Valle:		OBONE)				CO C-1		
	ш Сара	Srvvarrain		, U.	uvru	☐ Citatio	on		mestic	vioi inj.	□ W	nt Att.		☐ MIS	demear	ior	⊠ Felony		
	Charge Descript	tion		-				- Indiana			Cou	nts	T	☐ F.S	i.	Statute	/Ordinance	#	
3GE														Ore	d.				
CHARG	Citation #										Bon	d Amount				Court C	Case#		
ច	□PC □ Capia:	s/Warrant	D 8	W D	uv PU	☐ Citatio	nn.	Про	mestic	Viol Ini	□ Wr	rit Att		□ Mie	demear	nor.	☐ Felony		
H. CC	што воарга	3/ YVall all		, L	UVFO	L Ollan	<i>)</i> (1)		Hesuc	viorinj.	LI VVI	III AII.		LI MIS	uernear	IOI	Li Felony		
0	Reasoning														100101	- V-		77 - 77 - 77	
RE																			
JCC NOT OFFERED																			
T 0	Comments												_						
NO.																			
JCC																			
	Adults Only [☐ Hold for	First Appe	earance Do	Not Bo	ond Out. Re	ason												1
Æ	The preceding is true	e to the be	est of my p	resent kno	wledge	or belief.	_		Sworn 1	o and subse	cribed	before, me,	the un	dersione	d		Receiving Dep	ıtv (Print)	
ADMINISTRATIVE									Authorit	v this 14	day	or octob	er	20 25		ONLY		wats	
TR	Officer's / Complain	ant's Sign	ature		<u></u>	~			Signatu	re <i>Cae</i>	· -	cer					Received Date	/ Time	
INI	ID. No. / Dist	M	1	20	C							eca-lu				_sn	1014-29		
NON	6009										emen	nt Officer in F	Perform	nance		ING	Receiving Dep	uty (Signa	ature)
,	Name (Printed)						_			al Duties ersonally Kn	nown			Produce	d	BOOKING USE	Employee ID #	ear	-
	Ballester, A	ndy /	A741						1001				100			B	6290	2	
	Marsy's Law Info	ormatio	n —				-												
		sy's Law Information Victim's Name: STATE OF FLORIDA Marsy's Law rights have been provided to										Victim wo	uld lik	e to hav	e their	informat	tion protected	N	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00110956

NARRATIVE

On October 14th, 2025, at approximately 1550 hours, I was stationary at the intersection of 20th Street and 58th Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida, facing eastbound. When my traffic signal turned green, I observed a gray Nissan Rogue bearing Florida tag CJ26EH making a left turn from the westbound lane onto southbound 58th Avenue.

I then catch up to it and positioned my patrol vehicle next to the Nissan and was unable to see through the interior windows, which appeared to have an illegal level of tint, in violation of F.S.S. 316.2953. I conducted a traffic stop on the aforementioned vehicle and made contact with the driver, later identified as John Thomas Violante. The following statements are paraphrased.

I explained the reason for the stop and asked Violante to roll up both the driver's and passenger's side windows so I could utilize my agency-issued tint meter. The tint meter displayed a 5% reading on the driver's side window and 0% reading on the rear passenger window.

When I asked Violante for his driver's license, registration, and proof of insurance, he stated that he did not have a driver's license. I asked if he did not have it on his person or if he did not possess one at all. Violante replied that his license was suspended. When asked why he was driving without a valid license, Violante stated, "It was a poor decision on my part." He also admitted that running the red light was "stupid" on his behalf.

Violante was then taken into custody and placed in the rear of my patrol vehicle. A query through Indian River County Public Safety Dispatch confirmed that Violante's driver's license had been revoked on April 22nd, 2013. A subsequent check through the D.A.V.I.D. system revealed that Violante's license was canceled indefinitely on June 19th, 2025, and posses an ID card only.

Further inquiry through D.A.V.I.D. also showed that Violante had five prior convictions for Driving While License Canceled, Revoked, Suspended, or Disqualified, as follows:

- 1. Guilty disposition on May 3rd, 2022 Citation #: AG04Z4E Indian River County, FL.
- 2. Guilty disposition on April 11th, 2022 Citation #: A8CQ5EE Indian River County, FL.
- 3. Guilty disposition on May 2nd, 2016 Citation #: A1RP4DP Indian River County, FL
- 4. Guilty disposition on October 7th, 2011 Citation #: 8648FPZ Indian River County, FL.
- 5. Guilty disposition on January 10th, 2009 Citation #: 8308FCA Indian River County, FL.

Based on the totality of the circumstances and Violante's driving history, I determined that probable cause existed to arrest Violante for Felony Driving While License Suspended/Revoked, in violation of F.S.S. 322.34(2)(a).

Violante was transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident and turned over to jail staff for booking.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	11 1001 200
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA WOLLD A LANGUAGE AND A LANGUAGE A
1 South	My comission expires LEO
Ballester, Andy A741	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

9 H		INDIAN	RIVER	COUNTY	SHEF	RIFF'S	OFFI	CE	Ca	se Rep	ort #	2025-0	0011	0961	В	ooking	#		
			ARRES	TAFFID	AVIT				DX.						1.33		Arrest Affida		
ADMINISTRATIVE		Ve		41st Av		60			Cau		e Civil	Citation					Complaint A	ffidavit	
RA	Charge Type, check	☑ Felon		☐ Misder			ПО	rdinance	Cou	t Case #		Domestic V	liolenc		BTS #	ons / S	eized		
IIST	as many as apply	☐ Traffic		☐ Traffic		eanor				Victim,	_	1 Donnestie v	ioicirc		11100,	30(1375)	cized		
III	Location of Arrest								Loca	tion of Offe	ense								
A	484 53RD SO VERO BEAC											QUARE	000						
	Date of Arrest		of Arrest		Date of C	Offense	-	Fingerprin		KU BI	EAC	H FL 32	908		Finge	rprinted	Ву		
	10/14/2025	5	15:56	3	10/	14/20:	25	☐ Ident	tificatio	n Only	□ A	FIS		Criminal					
	Name Adult - Baro	t Sanc	loon								Al	lias							
nile	Race	t, Canc	ССР		Sex	F	leight	Weight		Eye Co	lor		Hair (Color		Emai	Address		
luve	White				М	ale 6	3 ' 1	" 17	75	В	RO		BL			7.20000	ne recevitivecia		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoos											Scho	ol Child At	tends					
Adu	Local Address (street, Apt. Number)												_	Phone				Т	Veteran
lant		1365 37TH AVENUE VERO BEACH, FL 32960												(772)7	13-5	772			
fenc	Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile													Phone			Parent Y 🗆 N	Contacte	d (
De	Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DC							OB		Place Of E	Birth		-			Citizen	Occupation		X U
	Social Security Humber							2/22/1				RNATION				Υ	Unemplo	yed	
820	Co Defeeded News			cial securit		r from ar Race	n arres	ted individu Sex		verify ider Date of Bir	_		hared v	with other		orceme:		isdemea	por
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)		ľ	vace		Sex		Date of Bir	uror	Age		□ At La		□ Ju	,	is delined	1101
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)		F	Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or	Age		☐ Arre		□Fe	,	isdemea	nor
E ₁ /S														☐ At La	arge	□ Ju	venile		
	Charge Descript	ion									Cou	unts	Т	28 F.S.		Statute	/Ordinanc	e #	
RGE	KIDNAP-FALS Citation #	E IMPR	ISON	ADULT							_ 1		\perp	Ord.			2.1a[260	4]	
CHARGE	Citation #										244/12/20	nd Amount 50,000.0	0			Court	Case #		
P	□ PC □ Capias	/Warrant	□ B'	M 🗖	uv PU	☐ Cita	tion	□ Dom	estic \	/iol Inj.	_	/rit Att.		☐ Misd	emean	or	⊠ Felo	ny	
250	Charge Descript	ion						-			Cou	inte	_	X F.S.	_	Statuto	/Ordinanc	. #	
ARGE	BATTERY TOL		STRIK	ΚE							1	11105	- 1 3	Ord.	- 1		3.1a1[25	-	
CHAR	Citation #											d Amount					Case #	•	
0	□PC □ Capias	/Warrant	□B	w 🖂	uv PU	☐ Cita	tion	□ Dom	estic \	/iol Ini	_	1,500.00 /rit Att.		☑ Misd	emean	or	☐ Felo	nv	
								2 3011		2	_ ''			Ja Misu	J. IGUI	J.		,	
OFFERED	Reasoning																		
T OFF	Comments																		
JCC NOT	- Junior Ra																		
วเ																			
S 120 S	Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason:														*******				
ADMINISTRATIVE	The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.											d before me,		-		7	Receiving De	puly (Pr	nt)
IRA.	Officer's /Complainant's Signature							thority onatur	200100	day	of oct		20_25		ONLY	Received Da	te / Time	112	
NIST	Chutte h. (1459						740	9	Type Name		RRVI	n5	_		USE	10/14	125	1855	
DMI	ID. No. / Dist.						100			ceme	nt Officer in F	erforn	nance			Receiving D	eputy (Si		
•	Name (Printed)					-	_			Duties rsonally Kn	nown			Produced	_	BOOKING	Employee ID	#	_
	Consalo, Anthony A364															B		6013	
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation						ANDERS to the vic		Y	_	Victim was	uld lik	e to have	their i	oforma	tion protect	ed Y	
-				rigit		-cui pi		. To the Alt	- citi'i			A ICTUIL MO	with tilk	c to nave	anen 1	morma	non protect		





INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00110961

NARRATIVE

On October 14th, 2025, at 1830 hours, I responded to the Indian River County Sheriff's Office located at 4055 41st Avenue, and made contact with Sandeep Barot. I requested Public Safety Dispatch (PSD) to run Barot through FCIC/NCIC. PSD advised Barot had an active Indian River County warrant # WR20251189, reference violating;

- FSS 784.03.1a1, Battery touch or strike (BOND \$1,500)
- FSS 787.02.1a, Kidnap False Imprison Adult (BOND \$50,000)
 I transported Barot to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Consalo, Anthony A364

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

1/012

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

25940

		INDIAN F		OUNTY S		'S OFF	CE	Ca	se Repo		2025-00	11	and the second	G AGAIL TO THE	king		25	- 3	3475
Ą			4055	41st Ave					Juvenile					7/, 37.11		Arrest A	aint Affida	vit	
ADMINISTRATIVE		1.00		h, Florida	32960			Cour	t Case#				0	BTS#	3	10	1158	360	94
STR	Charge Type, check as many as apply	⊠ Felony		☐ Misdeme			Ordinance		Victim		Domestic Viol	lence	e	Weapor		eized			
INIE	Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic	Felony	☐ Traffic M	isdemeand	or 🗆 C	Other	Locat	ion of Offer	nse		_		N/A				1	
ADI	8000 4TH S VERO BEAC	CH, FL 3						20	00 82N	DA	VENUE H FL 329	66-							
	Date of Arrest 10/14/202	104	of Arrest		te of Offen		Fingerprint						A 200 (200 (200 (200 (200 (200 (200 (200	Fingerp	rinted	^{By} A	200	20	
	10/14/2023 Name	5	17:54		10/14/	2025	☐ Identi	ificatio	n Only	□ AF			Criminal			u	200		`
41	Adult - BAR	RIOS M	онто	YA, RA	MIRO					All	dS								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race	_			Sex	Height	The second secon		Eye Col	or	H	lair C	Color		Email	Addres	s		
Juv	White				Male	5'8	" 18	0	В	RO		BL							
III.	Scars, Marks, Tatto	ios									S	icho	ol Child Atte	ends					
Adı	Local Address (stre	et, Apt. Num	iber)										Phone	-	_		- 1	Ve	eteran
lant	8005 4TH S	8005 4TH STREET VERO BEACH, FL 32966-																ΠY)a(N
fenc	Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile												Phone				arent Con		
De	Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DO						OB		Place Of B	irth				Tcit	tizen l	Occupa	N 🗆	N/A	
	B201-701-78-	Code Security Name Bo						978	FL - FI		IDA			- 1	N		Mainte	nanc	е
No. of L		* Collecti	on of soci	al security r				al is to	verify iden	tity an	id may be sha	red v							
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, N	/liddle)		Race		Sex	1	Date of Birt	th or A	Age		☐ Arres		□ Fel		☐ Misde	meano	г
C D	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, N	/liddle)		Race		Sex		Date of Birt	th or A	Age	\dashv	Arres		☐ Juv		☐ Misde	meano	r
Ŭ											.90		At Lar		□ Juv	,			
Scott	Oharra Danis											_							
CHARGE	Charge Descrip FLEEING/ATT		G TO E	LUDEA	POLIC	E OEEI	CEB			Coul	nts	1 8	Ø F.S. □ Ord.	1000			ance#		
ARG	Citation #	CIVIT TITA	GIOL	LODE A	FOLIC	E OFFI	CER	7 - 11		Bono	d Amount	Ι.	u Ora.			935(1 Case #			
동	AM2LUBE									N	OBOND				70000000				
2.0	☑ PC ☐ Capia	s/Warrant	□BV	V DJuv	PU 🗆	Citation	□ Dome	estic V	iol Inj.	□ Wr	rit Att.		☐ Misde	emeanor		X	Felony	_	
制度	Charge Descrip	tion						_		Cour	nts	1	X F.S.	İst	atute	/Ordin	ance #		
3GE	Drive W/Expir	ed Licen	se mo	re than 6	Month	s				1			Ord.	3	22.0	3(6)			
CHARG	Citation # AM2LUCE										d Amount		-00	C)	ourt C	Case #	!		
0		s/Warrant	□BV	√ □ Juv	PU 🗆	Citation	☐ Dome	estic V	iol Ini. I	□ Wr	D-BOND	1	∑ Misde	meanor	-		Felony	-	
JCC NOT OFFERED	Reasoning																		
отο	Comments			-				_				_						-	-
Š																			
3																			
	Adults Only [1.					-												
Ę	The preceding is true	Sw	orn to	and subsc	ribed	before me, the	und	dersigned		F	Receivin	g Deputy	(Print)						
ATI				9			14.75		this 14		-	, 2	20_25		ONLY	RE	Suca	S	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's / Complain	ant's Signatu	re		_	570		nature		1/2	20		_		SE O		d Date / 1		
N	ID. No. 7 Dist.		_			J / i	- 1111		ype Name	_	Elsimos	-		_	SUS.	-	4/25		58
AD	5910								aw Enforce Duties	ernen	t Officer in Per	iorm	ance		KIN	receivit	ng Deput	, (Signa —	ature)
	Name (Printed)						1	Per	sonally Kno	own		ID F	Produced		BOOKING USE	mploye			
	Castano, Ch	ristian	TOG	Name: S	FATE OF	FLOR					-				—		6012	_	
	Marsy's Law Info	d to the vict	tim _	N		Víctim would	like	e to have t	heir info	ormat	ion pro	tected	N						



and the discountry and the

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00111002



NARRATIVE

On 10/14/2025 at approximately 1752 hours, I observed a white GMC Sierra (bearing FL tag AG81TW) fail to stop at a posted stop sign in the 2000 block of 82nd Avenue. The driver was met with a posted stop sign and failed to stop prior to turning southbound on 82nd Avenue.

In the 900 block of 82nd Avenue, I initiated my emergency lights and sirens on my agency issued vehicle in an attempt to stop the driver and address the infraction, however, the driver failed to obey all indicators to stop. The vehicle continued southbound for .8 of a mile all whilst my light and sirens remained active. Through the rear windshield, I could clearly see the male driver looking back at your affiant through his rear view mirror and still refused to stop. The driver bypassed numerous safe locations to stop as he was fleeing.

The driver, later identified as Ramiro Barrios Montoya, ultimately came to a stop at his residence (8005 4th Street.) I made contact with Montoya who was uncooperative. Montoya admitted to hearing my emergency sirens but denied seeing my emergency lights.

When asked for his driver's license, Montoya provided me with a Mexican Passport. Montoya stated that he had a Florida driver's license in the past but it has been expired for several years due to his immigration status.

A search via FCIC/NCIC and DAVID revealed his driver's license expired on 01/22/2007. Montoya has taken no measures to renew his license since that date.

Montoya was arrested and transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA More Market 14 day of 14 2025
	My comission expires LEO
Castano, Christian TOG1	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
M/ 100 5910	



AGENCY CASE #: 2025001967 REPORT DATE: 10/14/2025 TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

						AR	RE	ST	AF	FIDA	VI.	Т				
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIAL (CIRCUIT			EPORTING		Y DLICE D	EPAR	RTMENT				120	PORT D/14/	DATE 2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING FL03103		ORI#		RRESTING	AGENCY O	ORI#			JBMITTING AGE L 0310300	NCY ORI 4	#	BOOKING AC		RI#	
FORM	AGENCY CA 2025001					URT CASE 1 299985		019	NO	220 2000 UNIO 120	YPE OF AF	REST NTO CUST	DDY			
SE IN	OBTS #	1581	95	EVIDENCE OTHER P			N AT T	IME OF	ARRI	EST	EVIDENC	E CONFISCAT	ED DESCRIPTION	NC		
3	1. FELC	ONY [2. TRAFFI	C FELONY		3. MISDI	EMEANO	R] 4. T	RAFFIC MISDEM	IEANOR	5	ORDINANCE		6. ОТН	ER/CAPIAS
			ARREST	Y2.5				ВО	оки	NG			J	AIL		
	DATE 10/14/2	025	11ME	9 PM		DATE	4/202	5	1000	ME 4:30 PM		DATE 10/14/20	25	TIME 04:30	рм	
Shirt in	AT BUSINES			NY NAME		10/1	4/ 202		0.	4:30 PM		10/14/20	25	04:30	РМ	
₽.	YES															
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 1745	PR	E DIRECTIO	1000	EET NAME						POST DIF	RECTION	STREET CATE	GORY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
CATI	CITY			STATE	45 US H	WY1	AT LAT	TUDE			100	ANDIO	HIGHWAY			
2	VERO BEACH FL 32960						27.63					-80.38				
ъ.,	AT BUSINESS? COMPANY NAME															
	NO STREET #	PRE	DIRECTION	STR	ET NAME					.,	POST	DIRECTION	STREET CATE	GORY CO	DF	APT/UNIT #
ATION	1745				5 US HV						1031	DIRECTION	HIGHWAY	JOKI CO	0.	Ar I/OINT #
LOCATION	CITY VERO BE	ACH		STATE FL		ZIP 32960		7.63381					LONGITUDE			
	PERSON #	COARRE	STEE STAT	US JUVE NO	NILE?	PARENT	S CONT	ACTED? R	RELATI	IONSHIP TO SU	BJECT				NTA ? NO	
	BUSINESS/	SOVERNME	ENT NAME					VICTIM	1 TO S	SUBJECT RELATI	IONSHIP					
	FIRST NAM KEVIN			1001.00	XANDE	in w	LAST NA					SUFFIX	DATE OF BI		AGE 29	
	GENDER M	HEIGHT 6'00"	RACE W		ETHNICI HISPA LATIN	NIC OR	ALI	AS / MAID	EN			ALT NAME	DESC.	COM	PLEXT	ION
	BUILD			WEIGHT	EYE C	COLOR		COLOR	PHYS	SICAL FEATURE		1				
	HEAVY SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOO	S (LOCATIO	225 LBS N / DESCRI			BLK		上							
				.,												
ARRESTEE	NONE	TOR		SPEAKS EN YES		HREAT?		PROBATION NO	SNC	GANG AFF?		EX OFFENDE NO	NO MENTAL I	HEALTH	YES	ELESS?
AR	IDENTIF		N													
	DRIVER LIC P231828					DL STATE FL	E DL CL	ASS	- 1	PLACE OF BIRTH CA	us Us	UNTRY OF C	TIZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #	1	INS #		FBI #			NCIC #	В	OOKING #	SPN #		DOC #	ртн	ER ID	#
	PERMAN	ENT ADI	ORESS							25:347	0					
	STREET #			STRE	ET NAME								STREET CATEG	ORY COD	E A	APT/UNIT #
	1490			4TH	СТ								COURT			
	CITY VERO BE	АСН				FL		ZIP CODE 32960		ADDRESS SOUR	RCE					
	PERSON RE		ODE				PHONE			E-MAIL						
	UNKNOW	N					(772)	268-207	74							

ORIGINAL

ARREST AFFIDAVIT AGENCY CASE #: 2025001967 REPORT DATE: 10/14/2025 TYPE: CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # INCIDENT END DATE OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE 10/14/2025 10/14/2025 10/14/2025 10/14/2025 **CHARGE INFORMATION** JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE SEVERITY STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY CHARGE TYPE ORDINANCE # FSS FELONY 787.02(3A2) SEXUAL BATTERY OF A MINOR STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SEXUAL BATTERY OF A MINOR NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # N/A OTHER 10/14/2025 \$0.00 PERSON # JUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NTA? COARRESTEE STATUS NO N/A BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME SUFFIX DATE OF BIRTH **VICTIM PERSON**

MARSY'S LAW

VICTIM INFO? Did the victim or the victim's family, request that their personal information remain confidential pursuant to Article 1 section 16 of the Florida Constitution?

MARSY'S LAW? Was the victim notified of the right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal proceedings, to the extent that these rights do not interfere with the constitutional rights of the accused?

VICTIM ARREST NOTIFICATION? Does the victim wish to be notified if an arrest has been made?

VICTIM RELEASE NOTIFICATION? Does the victim wish to be notified if the defendent is released?

YES

YES

YES

YES

VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP

STRANGER



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001967 REPORT DATE: 10/14/2025 ARREST AFFIDAVIT

			nd swears that he	e/she has just and reasonable ground	ds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:
E 100	On 10)	/14/2025	, at	(Specifically include facts con	stituting cause for arrest.)
	reference officer an	a sexual b d noted th	attery (Case e following i	number #2025001967) for n his report:	t. Fonseca (#642) was the on call detective and received a call out r further investigation. Ofc. A. Luna (#445) was the initial reporting
				I Ofc. Luna #445 responde ched inappropriately by an	d to 1901 U.S. Hwy 1 (BP gas station) In reference to a
STATEMENT	On arriva mentione Alen furti by slowin what was Speaking law enfor the Hispa want oral sex a EMS was made to g	I contact wed address ther stated I g them do s wrong at with the crements a mic male in the dot to have and let the notified anget in contact.	as made wit when he obs le observed wn and grab which point rival who wa an unknown sex with the Hispanic mal d responded act with the	h a witness identified as Poerved A wa the to be in a panicipal part of the was touched identified as wearing a green shirt at a direction at which point Hispanic male and proceed to the scene to transport parents to	Indexter Allen by his Florida license, who stated he was at the above liking northbound in the middle of the roadway of U.S. Hwy. 1. Mr. ked state attempting to get the attention of vehicles in the roadway Allen advised he made contact with the state attempting to get the attention of vehicles in the roadway Allen advised he made contact with the state to ask it inappropriately by an adult male. It is made contact with an adult Hispanic male an hour prior to the above mentioned address. It is proceeded to go on a walk with asked him what he wanted with asked him what he wanted with asked him what he wanted with asked to the BP gas station where gave the Hispanic male to for further treatment. Attempts were also inform them of the situation. Based on the information at hand, the ded to the scene. See Detective Fonseca's information report."
BABLE CAUSE	footage d Pineda D	lisplayed th OB: 06/04/	e time as be 1996) matcl	ing behind by an hour. At 1 ning the description provide	ble to provide me access to surveillance footage. The surveillance 1403 hours I observed a Hispanic male (later identified as Kevin ed by the victim. Mr. Pineda walks into the store and makes an exits and walks south on the property and out of frame.
PROBA	identified advised N "what do you want fuck me", advised Victim ad his pants the incide approxim Victim the	as Linda Mas. Scaccio you want to fuck?" . Victim adfirst per vised up and ent. Victims attely 2120 en advised.	and made 1. Scaccio DO and Mr. Krei with me be h the male rep vised the two formed oral hen perform stated to hi c clothing we hours.	contact with victim. Victim BE: 10/18/1984 and Charle rowicz were with a Hispanic tonest" to which the male rolled "Do you?" Victim state owent behind a tree where sex on the male then be do real sex again until the rolled to meet where collected at the sale was a sex of the male then be do real sex again until the rolled to meet with the sale was a sex of the male then be do real sex again fuck are collected at the sale was a sex of th	sponded to 1000 36th St. Vero Beach FI, 32960 m advised was hanging out with two homeless individuals (later is T. Krerowicz DOB: 08/04/1969) and consuming alcohol. Victim is T. Krerowicz DOB: 08/04/1969) and consuming alcohol. Victim is T. Krerowicz DOB: 08/04/1969) and consuming alcohol. Victim is T. Krerowicz DOB: 08/04/1969) and consuming alcohol. Victim asked Mr. Pineda replied "what do you want to do?" Victim advised so it, fuck make the male told to put the pants down in which wide did. Victim urned around and let the male penetrate from behind, male ejaculated in mouth. Victim advised the male then pulled me again". Victim further advised did not bathe or shower after SAK was performed and completed by the S.A.N.E nurse as the spot at approximately 2200 hours. I had the victim drop a point and where they agreed to meet again later in the night.
	(#482) w the victin	tho then co n advised t	nducted a pa ney would m	atrol of the area at approxir eet. Mr. Pineda was wearin	roximately 2154 hours, Ofc. P. Wickert (#436) and Ofc. W. Brumley mately 2150 hours and were able to locate Mr. Pineda at the location githe exact clothing I observed on surveillance footage. Due to the lified and later transported to VBPD for further questioning.
	- On Octo Post Mira	ber 13th, 2 nda, Mr. Pi	2025, at appr neda advised	oximately 2230 hours, I mail he did not have any conta	ade contact with Mr. Pineda at the Vero Beach Police Department. act with anyone throughout the day.
	- On Octo	ber 14th, 2	025, at appr	oximately 0122 hours, a Di	NA search warrant was reviewed by state attorney K. Reid and was

- approved by Robert Meadows.
- On October 14th, 2025, at approximately 0150 hours, I collected two DNA swabs from Mr. Pineda.
- On October 14th, 2025, at approximately 1245 hours, I responded to 1833 US HWY 1 Vero Beach FI, 32960 (Veterinary Medical Center of Indian River County), in an attempt to review and retrieve surveillance footage for the incident above.

Upon my arrival, I made contact with practice manager and I reviewed surveillance footage for October 13th, 2025. At approximately 1510 hours, Mr. Pineda can be seen walking with the victim westbound on 19th street towards the location of the incident above.

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001967

DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT

REPORT DATE:

10/14/2025 TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

	The undersigned certifies a 10/14/2025 On	, at			constituting cause fo		named den	cridant commi		olovilly volusing a law.
	Due to the followin	g information	ı, I believe	probable caus	e exist for FSS.	794.01	1 Sexual	Battery v	ith a n	ninor.
5										
EMEN										
STAT										
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT										
BLEC										
ROBA				*						
Ы										
								,		
· 有										
BALL										*
		THE STATE OF THE STATE OF	1.467	- NAME		Inner		Tanne		CONTRACTOR NET TOO
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME GIOVANNY I SWEAR/AFFIRM 1	THE ABOVE ATTAC	FON	T NAME ISECA	ID CORRECT ON	BADGE		DETECTIV	/E	SIGNATURE METHOD INK
	10/14/2025	at 16 :		ENTS ARE TRUE AF	ND CORRECT ON	OFFIC	ER SIGNAT	URE		
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAM	LARES		5937	AFFIRMING AGEN FL0310300	ICY ORI #	SIGNATUR INK	RE METHOD	AFFIRM:	ING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRM WHO IS PERSONALLY KNO			14/202 AT	16:10 BY_	-1	MQ AS	DENTIFICAT	TON	_LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)
	P.C. Exists for Charge(
		NO			ge's Signature				-	Date

DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE

PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

	INDIAN	RIVER COUNTY S	HERIFF'S	OFFICE						3477	
		ARREST AFFIDA			1	Arrest	Affidavit	C			
Æ		4055 41st Ave			- (Juvenili	Civil Citation		Juvenile Complaint A	fiidavit	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Ve	ero Beach, Florida	32960		Co	urt Case#		OB.	15#31011586	596	
IR	Charge Type, check	y Misdeme	eanor	☐ Ordina	ance	Victim	☐ Domestic Vi		Veapons / Seized		
SIN		c Felony Traffic M	isdemeanor	☐ Other					N/A		
MO	Location of Arrest				Loc	ation of Offe	ense				
Ā	8800 20TH STREET VERO BEACH, FL						'H STREET EACH FL 329	occ.			
			te of Offense	Fine	gerprinted	EKO BI	EACH FL 328		ingerprinted By		
	10/14/2025	19:25	10/14/20		☐ Identificat	tion Only	☐ AFIS	☐ Criminal	Rodrigue	7	
	Name						Alias		. 50, 1900		
e	Adult - Torres, Aile	en Dela Carida									
eni	Race		Sex	The state of the s	Weight	Eye Co	92.115.03	Hair Color	Email Address		
Jev	White Scars, Marks, Tattoos		Fema	5.4.	250		RO	BRO School Child Atten	4-		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Talloos						4)	School Child Atten	ūS .		
Adı	Local Address (street, Apt. Nur	mber)						Phone		Veteran	
ant	9400 19TH VERO E	BEACH, FL 329	966			/		(772)58	8-4457	□Y VM	
pua	Permanent Address or Parent's	s Name of Juvenile						Phone	Parent	Contacted	
Def	D								Y D N	□ N/A □	
	Driver's License Number / Stat	e Social Se	curity Numb		00/4000	Place Of I			Citizen Occupation		
(ACC)	T214161656000 / FL	tion of social security r	umher from		22/1986		LORIDA	ared with other law	Y Unknown enforcement agencies.		
P V	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First,		Race	Sex		Date of Bi		Arreste		isdemeanor	
Def	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	······································	0.035.0	1888		3.000.00.00		☐ At Larg			
ဗိ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First,	Middle)	Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age	☐ Arreste	d □ Felony □ M	isdemeanor	
Bi.					2-2-11		2000	☐ At Larg	e 🗆 Juvenile		
They	Charge Description						Counts	M 50	lot-t-t-70-lin-		
黑	VIOL PROB FELONY	OFFENSE					Counts		Statute/Ordinance 948.06F	9#	
CHARGE	Citation #	OTTENOL		-			Bond Amount	<u> </u>	Court Case #		
CH	31-32-33-33-33-33-33-33-33-33-33-33-33-33-						NO BOND		312024CF003	346	
1	☐ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant	Ø BW □ Juv	PU □ Ci	tation [Domestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdem	neanor 🔀 Felo	пу	
N/S	Charge Description		-				0	M 50	10		
H	VIOL PROB FELONY	OEEENSE					Counts	☑ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance	9#	
HARGE	Citation #	OFFERSE					Bond Amount	L OIU.	Court Case #		
F							NO BOND		312024CF000	225	
	☐ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant	⊠ BW □ Juv	PU C	ation [Domestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdem			
B) or	Reasoning										
JCC NOT OFFERED	Treasoning										
FFE											
1 O	Comments										
NO	Comments										
100											
	Adults Only Hold for F	First Appearance Do N	ot Bond Out.	Reason:							
ш	The preceding is true to the bes	et of my present knowle	doe or belief		To.				Describer Co	- tr (Drint)	
È	The preceding is true to the bes	st of my present knowle	age or belief				cribed before me, the	ne undersigned	Receiving De	ale o	
TRA	Officer's / Complainant's Signal	ture			_	re a. Ca			Received Date	e / Time	
SIN	Christian (astano #	¥5910				A. Carale		B 10/14/2	5 2044	
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.				100000000000000000000000000000000000000		cement Officer in Pe	erformance	S Receiving De	eputy (Signature)	
A	5910 Name (Printed)					ial Duties ersonally Kr	own r	☐ ID Produced	Receiving De A Lan Employee ID		
	Castano, Christian	TOG1				Craorially N	INTELL C	TID Floodcad	6117	"	
		Victim's Name: S'	TATE OF F	LORIDA					e in r		
	Marsy's Law Information	Marsy's Law rights	have been p	rovided to	the victim N Victim would like to have their information protected N						



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00111054



NARRATIVE

On 10/14/2025 at approximately 1925 hours, I served Aileen Torres with the following Indian River County warrants:
Indian River County warrant #312024CF000225. Violation of Probation - CT 1 Possession of Methamphetamine
and
Indian River County warrant #312024CF00346. Violation of Probation- CT 1 Possession of Methamphetamine
Torres was arrested and transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.
he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

Castano, Christian 1061	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Castano, Christian TOG1	
	My comission expires LEO
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA a Canales 6127
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 14 day of October
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	

	IND	IAN RIVER COUN	TY SHERIFF	S OFFICE									The I		
_ E		ARREST AFF 4055 41st				☐ Arrest /	Affidavit Civil Citation			Juvenile	Arrest Affidavit Complaint Affid				
ADMINISTRATIVE	-	Vero Beach, Flo	rida 32960		C	ourt Case#	312025CT01	273	OBTS	s# 7/0	011586	76			
STR			demeanor	☐ Ord		Victim	☐ Domestic Vid	olence	We	apons / Se		10			
NIN I	as many as apply Location of Arrest	Traffic Felony Tra	ffic Misdemeanor	Oth	-	ocation of Offe	200			N/A					
ADIV	8800 20TH STR VERO BEACH,					8800 20T	nse H STREET EACH FL 329	966-							
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of Offens	Discourse (2)	ingerprinted	1			Fin	gerprinted I	Ву .				
	10/14/2025 Name	19:25	10/14/2	025	☐ Identific	ation Only	☐ AFIS	□ Cr	iminal	Roc	riguez				
	Adult - Torres,	Aileen Dela Ca	ridad				Alias								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race		Sex	Height	Weight	Eye Co	lor	Hair Col	or	Email Address					
Juve	White		Fema	5'7"	250	В	RO	BRO							
III.	Scars, Marks, Tattoos							School	Child Attends	5					
Adu	Local Address (street, Ap	t. Number)				Phone					Veteran				
ant	9400 19TH VER								772)588-	4457		ΠY	ON		
Fend	Permanent Address or Pr	arent's Name of Juvenil	e					Ph	one		Parent Co				
Del	Driver's License Number	/ State Soc	ial Security Num	per DOE	9	Place Of E	lidh			Citizen	Y N N C] N/A			
	T214161656000 /		III SCEURY NOIT		1/22/198		LORIDA			10.700 (0.700)	Unknown				
T INC.	*(Collection of social secu	urity number from	an arreste	d individual i	is to verify ider	itity and may be sha	ared with	n other law e	nforcemen	t agencies.				
ef	Co-Defendant Name (Last,	First, Middle)	Race	s	ex	Date of Bir	th or Age	- 1	☐ Arrested ☐ At Large	□ Fel	****	lemeanor	77-7-1		
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last,	First, Middle)	Race	S	ex	Date of Bir	th or Age	_	☐ Arrested	☐ Juv		emeanor			
Ŭ	,,,,,								☐ At Large						
000	Charge Description							~							
BE	MISD FTA						Counts 1	28	F.S. Ord.	Statute 843.1	/Ordinance :	#			
CHARGE	Citation #						Bond Amount		Oru.	Court C					
	E.00							312025CT01273							
Oliva-	□ PC □ Capias/War	rrant 🛛 BW	Juv PU 🔲 C	itation	☐ Domest	tic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misdeme:	anor	☐ Felony				
	Charge Description						Counts		F.S.	Statute	Ordinance :	#			
HARGE	Citation #								Ord.						
CHA	Citation #						Bond Amount			Court C	ase #				
	☐ PC ☐ Capias/War	rant 🗆 BW 🖂	Juv PU 🗆 C	itation	☐ Domest	ic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdeme:	anor	☐ Felony				
STO.	Reasoning														
JCC NOT OFFERED	rveasoning														
JCC NOT	Comments				J 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10				A. (81 - 17)						
	Adults Only Hold	d for First Appearance [Do Not Bond Out	Reason:				-							
Щ	The preceding is true to th	e best of my present kr	nowledge or helie	f	Suns	a fa and auba	ribed before me, th	a conde	-14	No to	teceiving Depu	ty /Print\			
Ē							day of Oclobe		_	ONLY	1 0	le (Print)			
STR.	Officer's / Complainant's S	Signature	45010				anles			O F	teceived Date	Time			
	ID. No. / Dist.	ascino	#3710				A. Canales	_		SUSE	olighe	2049			
ADI	5910					y / Law Enford ficial Duties	ement Officer in Pe	erformar	nce	SING	Receiving Depu	ity (Signati	ure)		
	Name (Printed)					Personally Kn	own [ID Pro	duced	BOOKING	mployee ID #				
	Castano, Christ		. STATE OF	EL ODID :						m /	427				
	Marsy's Law Informa	tion	this have been			n N	Victim woul	d like t	o have their	rinformati	on protected	N			
		,									protected				



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00111054



NARRATIVE

On 10/14/2025 at approximately 1925 hours, I served Aileen Torres with Indian River County warrant # 312025CT01273.

CT1- Failure to App	ear on Driving While	License Suspen	pended (NO BOND)							
Torres was arrested	and transported to the	he Indian River (County Jail without inciden	t.						
				. 8						
				×						
				x						
he preceding is true to the best	of my knowledge or belief									
RRESTING OFFICER / SIG			Sworn and Subscribed before me the	nales 6127						
	00000000 TV 170 0		NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires	nules 6/27						
Castano, Christia				JNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE						
Christian (Castano #5910									

ORIGINAL

TOLI	101 07	ISE # :	25-1	090		KE	POR	I DAI	E: 10/	14/2	2025	TYPE	: ARRI	ST	AFFIDAVIT
									FFIC	A۱	/IT				
~		JDICIAL CI			!		AN PO		ARTMENT						REPORT DATE 10/14/2025
CASE INFORMATION	FL0310	200	RI #		RRESTIN	G AGENCY 200	ORI #		SUBMITTING FL031020		Y ORI #		BOOKING AGE		ORI#
FORM	25-184			100000000000000000000000000000000000000		OURT CASE 8099985			JUVENILE?		OF ARREST		DY		
SE IN	3101	1581¢	17	EVIDENCE	CONFISC	ATED				EV	IDENCE CON	FISCATE	D DESCRIPTIO	N	
D	✓ 1. FEI	,		C FELONY		3. MISD	EMEANO	R [4. TRAFFIC MIS	DEMEAN	NOR	5. c	ORDINANCE		6. OTHER/CAPIAS
			ARREST					ВОС	KING				JA	[L	
	10/14/			25 PM		DATE			TIME		DATE			TIME	
1 OF	NO			NY NAME								1 - 1 - 12			
LOCATION (STREET #	PRE (DIRECTIO	N STR	FFT NAM	F				lno	CT DIRECTIO	ON 6	TREET CATEGO	DDV 04	oer Lestung
TOC															
Ä															
LOCATION OF OFFENSE															
OCAT															
10 mm	PERSON #	COARREST	EE STAT	US JUVE	NILE?	PARENT	S CONTA	ACTED? RE				NTA ?			
	1 BUSINESS	GOVERNMENT	NAME	NO		DESIGNATION OF				200 1 30 1 31 1 21					NO
	DOSINESS,	GOVERNITENT	NAME					VICTIM	O SUBJECT RE	LATIONS	SHIP				
	FIRST NAM			1000000	LE NAME	.	LAST NA	AME			SU	IFFIX	DATE OF BIRT	тн	AGE
	THOMAS GENDER	HEIGHT	DACE	ЈОН			SWEE	2000					3/27/1957		68
	м	5'10"	RACE W		OR LA			AS / MAIDEN			NA NA	NAME D	ESC.	FAI	IPLEXTION
	AVERAGI			WEIGHT 190 LBS	GRN		GRY	COLOR	HYSICAL FEATU	JRE					
···	SCARS/MAR	RKS/TATOOS (LOCATIO	N / DESCRI	BE)										
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA			SPEAKS ENG		HREAT?		PROBATION NO	P GANG A	NFF?	SEX OFF	ENDER?	MENTAL HE	ALTH	HOMELESS?
RRI	IDENTIF	ICATION						110		_	NO		NO	_	NO
4	DRIVER LIC					DL STATE	DL CLA	SS	PLACE OF BI	RTH	COUNTRY	OF CITIZ	ZENSHIP		
	\$500830571070 FL SOC. SEC. # INS # IFBI #								FL		US				
	DOC: DEC.		IINS #	IFBI #		FCIC/N	Artic #	BOOKING #	ler	DNI #	000	C #	lo Ti	10 TO 11	
		SIDENCE COD	E				PHONE #	#	E-MAIL						
	RESIDEN	т				(772) 584-5438									



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1846 REPORT DATE: 10/14/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE CHARGE INFORMATION 10/14/2025 10/14/2025 10/14/2025 10/14/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY **FSS** FELONY 784.03(1A1) BATTERY STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TOUCH OR STRIKE YES DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # 10/14/2025 \$0.00 PERSON # JUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT COARRESTEE STATUS NTA? NO WIFE BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME SUFFIX DATE OF BIRTH AGE MARY JULIA SWEENEY 1/20/1958 67 **GENDER** HEIGHT RACE ETHNICITY NOT HISPANIC ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC. COMPLEXTION 5'01" w NA FAIR OR LATINO BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE **AVERAGE** 200 LBS BLU BLN SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) VICTIM PERSON DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH HOMELESS? NONE YES NO NO NO NO NO NO **IDENTIFICATION** DRIVER LICENSE # DL STATE DL CLASS PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP S500590585200 FL E FL US SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # MARSY'S LAW? Was the victim notified of the VICTIM ARREST VICTIM RELEASE VICTIM INFO? Did the victim or the right to be informed, to be present, and to be NOTIFICATION? NOTIFICATION? MARSY'S LAW victim's family, request that their heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of Does the victim Does the victim personal information remain criminal proceedings, to the extent that wish to be notified wish to be notified confidential pursuant to Article 1 these rights do not interfere with the if the defendent is section 16 of the Florida Constitution? if an arrest has constitutional rights of the accused? been made? released? NO NO NO YES VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FAMILY MEMBER_SPOUSE

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1846

REPORT DATE:

10/14/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The un	ndersigned certifies and	swears	that he/she has	just and	reasonable	grounds	to believe	that the	above	named	defendan	t committe	d the	followin	g violation	of law:	_
On	10/14/2025	, at	20:48	(Specifical	ly include fa	icts const	ituting cau	se for ar	rest.)								
On T	uesday October 14	. 202	5 I respond	ed to			n refere	nce to	anh	vsical	disturt	ance.					_

Upon arrival I made contact with Thomas Sweeney, who I recognize from prior law enforcement interactions. Thomas stated he got upset with his wife and punched her several times. Thomas was then immediately read his Miranda Warnings, which he understood. Thomas agreed to continue to speak to law enforcement regarding this incident. Post Miranda, Thomas stated he got upset at his wife due to her taking a phone from him. Thomas admitted to grabbing his wife's arm and punching her 3 times in the back. Thomas stated he punched his wife because he was angry. Thomas also admitted he has been drinking today.

I then spoke to Mary Sweeney, Thomas's wife, whom I recognize from prior law enforcement interactions. Mary stated that her husband suddenly became upset and violent after learning she had the phone. Mary stated at one point her arm was grabbed and she was punched in the back several times. Mary had visible injuries to her right arm and upper back.

Thomas was then transported to Indian River County Jail after being medically cleared at Sebastian River Medical Center.

EMENT	FIRST NAME T		AST NAME OEMANS		BADGE	7010	ANK FFICER	SIGNATURE METH DIGITAL	OD	
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABO 10/14/2025 a	20.40	MENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFF1CE	ER SIGNATURE				
OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME MCAZAIZE	£5	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY	SIGNATURE N	METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNA	TURE		
OFF	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO P.C. Exists for Charge(s):		.0/14/202 AT 24	058 BY_S	m	ASI		CATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117	7.10)	
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	NO	Judge	e's Signature			Date STAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE ISSUED, SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMIS MEREON.			
		E TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY E		URT AND A WARRANT FOR I	MY ARREST	SHALL BE ISSUE	D. SIGNING T			

		INDIAN	RIVER	соинт	TY SHER	FF'S OF	FICE	Case Report # 2025-00111100 Booking # 25							5-	347	9
			ARRES					CX						enile Arrest Af	fidavit		•
ADMINISTRATIVE		\		41st A	ve ida 32960)		0		Civil Citation				enile Complain			
FA	Charge Type, check	□Felo		ICLUX STATUTE	lemeanor		Ordinance	Cou	rt Case#	□ Domestic V	/iolence		Weapons	Slo115	06	48	
NIST	as many as apply		fic Felony		fic Misdeme		Other				10.01.00		топрото	00.200	1		
IIWO	Location of Arrest							Loca	tion of Offer	nse				A	7		
A	1100 14TH A									AVENUE	2			13. 14			J
	Date of Arrest		e of Arrest		Date of Of	fense	Fingerpri		no beat	SII FL 3290.			Fingerprin	rad By			
	10/14/202	5	21:30)	10/1	4/2025	□ lder	ntificati	on Only	□AFIS		Criminal	Cazares.				
OTTO:	Name Adult - Holn	100 0	uinton	Marc	alie I ak	oud				Alias							
nile	Race	163, Q	uniton	Warse	Sex	Heigh	it Weigh	t	Eye Col	or	olor	E	mail Address				
uve	Black				Ma	le 6'	4 ''				XX	X/BLD					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	105									Schoo	Child Atte	ends				
Adu	Local Address (stre	et, Apt. Nu	ımber)					Phone								Vetera	an
ant	1210 11th T					L 3296	2-					(772)78	39-688	4		□Y	ON
end	Permanent Address	s or Paren	t's Name o	Juvenile	9						F	hone			ent Cont		
Del	Driver's License Nu	mber / Sta	ate	Socia	al Security I	lumber	DOB	Place Of Birth						Y 🗆 en Occupati		N/A □	
	H4527139336			0001	ai occurry	VOITIDE	10/09/1	993					Y		011		
		* Colle	ction of so	cial secur	rity number	from an arr				tity and may be sh	hared w	ith other la	w enforce	ment agencie	es.		
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First	t, Middle)		R	ace	Sex		Date of Birt	th or Age		Arrest	900		Misder	meanor	
	Co-Defendant Name	(Last. First	. Middlel		R	ice	Sex	7.0	Date of Birt	th or Age	\dashv	☐ At Lar		Juvenile Felony	Misder	meanor	
0	oo octonooni nome	10030, 11131	, madre)						Date of Date	go		☐ At Lar		Juvenile			
100	Ohanna Barania																
ij	Charge Description COC Civil (NC		MINAL							Counts 1	- 1	S F.S.	100000	tute/Ordina .22	ince#		
	Citation #	N-CKII	WIINAL)					1 □ Ord. Bond Amount						rt Case #			
		***						332.44									
90	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	Z B	w u	Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Don	nestic '	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misder	meanor	DF	elony		
PE.	Charge Descript	tion					-			Counts		F.S.	Stat	tute/Ordina	nce#		
RGE	011-11 11											Ord.					
CHAR	Citation #		3							Bond Amount			Cou	irt Case #			
	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□В	w 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Don	nestic \	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Т	☐ Misder	meanor	□ F	elony		
ED	Reasoning																
JCC NOT OFFERED																	
5 .															, ,		
٥	Comments																
9																	
	Adults Only	☐ Hold for	First Appe	arance D	o Not Bond	Out. Reaso	on:										
Ä .	The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.								and subse	ribed before me,	the und	ersigned	16	Receiving	Deputy	(Print)	
₹								uthority	1111	day of Oct		0_25	> INO	Ko	dn		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's LGonplainant's Signature 5 7 5 9									m		_	n C	Received	Date / T	ime	211
Z	ID-No. / Dist.								Type Name	V2	Dorfo			IUII	4/2	(Signature	240
	5759								Law Enforc	ement Officer in F	enorm	ance	N	Y	1.R	(Signatur	
200	Name (Printed)	ud a	1404				Personally Known DID Produced Propleyee ID #										
	Ferrer, Rica		K91	s Name	State of	Florida							No.		566	1	
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation	1				ed to the vi	ctim _	N	Victim wor	uld like	to have t	heir infor	mation prot	ected _	N	_



Ferrer, Ricardo K91

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00111100



NARRATIVE

On Tuesday, October 14, 2025 I served Quinton Holmes		BFR.
Holmes was transported to the Indian River County Jail.		
		Я
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this	14 day of OCT 200
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTABY ASA	· I day of

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

		INDIAN	RIVER	COUNT	Y SHE	RIFF'S OFF	FICE	Case Report # 2025-00111150 Booking # 25-3481										
層			ARRES							Arrest A					venile Arre	st Affidavít		٦
IVE.	The state of the s	V	4055 ero Bead	41st A		60		-			Civil Citation	1				nplaint Affidavi		\dashv
RAT	Charge Type, check	☐ Felon	0.000		emeanor	3377	Ordinar		Court C	ase#	M Dome	stic Violen		BTS#	310 ns / Seized	11587	02	4
IIST	as many as apply	☐ Traffic	1100		ic Misder	_	Other	ice	VIC	.cm	M Doille	Suc violen		veapo	115 / 361260	•		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Location of Arrest							1	ocation	of Offer	150					0		٦
A															1		The state of the s	ı
	Date of Arrest	Time	of Arrest	421	Date of	Offense	Finge	erprinted	d				_	Fingerp	rinted By	V marie		٦
	10/14/202	5	23:52	2	10/	15/2025		Identific	cation C	Only	□ AFIS		Criminal		CF	12191	258	
	Name Adult - KEE	N. KIMI	BERLY	/ ANN	1						Alias					C. Carlo		
nile	Race	.,		7,111	Se	x Heigh	nt W	eight	E	Eye Cole	or	Hair	Color		Email Add	iress		۲
Juve	White Scars, Marks, Tatto				F	ema 5'4	4 "	140		G	RN		RO					_
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os										Sch	ool Child Att	ends			*	
t Ad	Local Address (stre	et. Apt. Nur	nber)										Phone			3	Veteran	7
dan	Permanent Address	or Parent's	s Name o	f Juvenile									(772)6	63-21	49	Parent Conta	□Y ☑	N
efen		r or r urene.	o marrie o	ouverine.									Phone		Υ		N/A 🗆	
d	Driver's License Nu		е	Socia	al Securit	y Number	DOB		Place Of Birth						tizen Occ		CALVACK DOOR	٦
N/A	K5005017460	\[\begin{align*} \left(500501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \] \[\left(030501746040 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \left(03050174600 \end{align*} \text{ FL} \\ \left(0									ORIDA	he charec	with other !	avu onfor	300	known		4
	Co-Defendant Name			0.00		Race	Sex	dividual			h or Age	De Silaiec	Arres		Felony	☐ Misdem	neanor	\dashv
Def							-						□ At La	-	☐ Juvenile			╛
၀၁	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)			Race	Sex		Dat	te of Birt	h or Age	~	☐ Arres		☐ Felony ☐ Juvenile	☐ Misdem	neanor	
												10-7-78			*			_
35	Charge Descript BATTERY TO		STDIL	/ E							Counts		2 F.S. □ Ord.	1000		dinance #		٦
CHARGE	Citation #	OCH OR	SIKI	VE.					Bond Amount						ourt Cas	a1[2560] e #		\dashv
	⊠ PC □ Capia			=							NO BO	DND						
No.	ш РС 🔲 Саріа	s/Warrant	□в	w u	Juv PU	☐ Citation		Domes	tic Viol I	Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		IX Misd	emeanor		Felony		
Щ	Charge Descript	tion									Counts	T	☐ F.S.	Si	tatute/Or	dinance #		٦
RG	Citation #									-	Bond Amo	- L	Ord.		avet Can	- 44		4
CHARG	Oltalion #										Bona Amo	Juni			ourt Case	e #		
	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□ B	w 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citation		Domes	tic Viol I	lnj. [☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	emeanor		Felony		
V.P	Reasoning													-				٦
JCC NOT OFFERED																		
PFFE																		
10	Comments																	×
SC N																		
7																		
	Adults Only [☐ Hold for F	irst Appe	arance D	o Not Bo	nd Out. Reaso	on:											٦
Æ	The preceding is true	Swar	m to an	d aubea	ribed before	mo the u	adaraianad		Pace	eiving Deputy (Print)	4						
ATI		,	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	ority this		day of	C.F	2025	7	A NO Rece	Roda							
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's + Complain		Signa		N	no				Rece	eived Date / Ti	ne 62	1					
Z	D. No. / Dist.		Print or Type Name Solution Performance Receiving Deputy (Signature)							25 02/	7							
	6233							of Official Duties							/ Congriducter	+		
	Name (Printed) Lowell, Time	othy 4	A506					Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance of Official Duties Departy (Signature) Employee ID #							7			
	32.8		Victim'	s Name:	STEV	EN A RASC	CATI									06	(d	+
	Marsy's Law Info	imation	Marsy's	Law rigl	hts have	been provide	ed to th	ne victin	mN		Victin	n would li	ke to have	their inf	ormation	protected	N	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00111150



NARRATIVE	N	A	R	R	A	TI	V	E
-----------	---	---	---	---	---	----	---	---

NARRATIVE
On October 14, 2025 at approximately 23:52 hours, I responded to physical disturbance call for service.
Upon my arrival, I observed a shirtless white male standing at the base of the driveway with a long laceration on his right arm. The male was visibly bleeding from the laceration on his arm. The male was later identified as Steven A. Rascati. Steven stated he was in a physical altercation with his girlfriend, Kimberly A. Keen. Steven also had a visible red mark on the back of his right arm.
Furthermore, both parties separated for questioning and I spoke to Kimberly to get her side of the story while Sergeant Flores stayed with Steven. Kimberly stated she was outside snooping around her vehicle in the driveway while Steven was asleep inside of the residence. While looking inside of her car, Kimberly stated she found a tracking device under the seat that connected to her phone via Bluetooth. Kimberly stated after she found the small tracking device, she went inside to wake Steven up and confronted him. Kimberly stated that Steven was physical towards her and had choked her and threw her to the ground. Kimberly did not have any markings on her person to collaborate with her story.
Steven stated that Kimberly came inside of the residence to wake him up asking why he was on social media (Facebook) for a few hours earlier in the day. Steven stated at this point he was agitated and fed up with Kimberly's behavior, therefore he wanted to grab his belongings and leave the residence. Steven stated as he tried to get dressed and leave, Kimberly continued to grab him and asked him to stay. Steven stated that Kimberly was blocking the entrances and was not allowing him to leave. Steven stated he had to move her out of the way in order to get away from the altercation. Steven stated while he was trying to leave to separate himself from the situation, Kimberly got in front of him and began to scratch him and became physical. Steven stated the injuries that he sustained were from Kimberly's physical actions towards him. Steven stated he did not need medical attention for his injury.
Steven stated after he exited the house, he
When asked about the tracking device inside of the car. Steven stated that Kimberly knew it was in the car and she was the one that wanted it in there because they use it on one another to track each other. Steven said its inside the car because they are in a relationship.
From both statements and Steven's injuries on scene, I determined Kimberly to be the primary aggressor for the altercation. Steven had injuries on his person while Kimberly did not.
Pictures of Steven and his injuries were uploaded to Axon Evidence.
This entire interaction was captured on my agency issued Axon body worn camera.
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

he preceding is true to the best of my know	wledge or belief		10 0.1200
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Temella leer	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA	15 day of OCF 2020
		My comission expires	LEO
Lowell, Timothy A506		Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY S	HERIFF'S OFFICE

	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE								Case Report # 2025-00111174 Booking # 25 - 3485								
			ST AFFID		□ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit												
4	4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960																
ADMINISTRATIVE							Cour	t Case#					The country to the country of	156	104		
STR	Charge Type, check							Victim ☐ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized									
NE	Location of Arrest	2 manus modernous 2 office								Location of Offense							
AD	1700 20TH AVENUE VERO BEACH, FL 32962						1700 20TH AVENUE VERO BEACH FL 32962										
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest		ate of Of		Fingerprint		200		-	V27070701	Fingerpr	inted By	210	١.		
	10/15/2025 Name	02:5	4	10/1	5/2025	☐ Ident	ificatio	n Only	Alias		Criminal		Ca 2	AIC	4 1		
	Adult - PER	KINS, RICHA	RD CLI	TON					Allas								
ulle	Race			Sex	Height	Weight		Eye Co	lor	Hair	Color		Email Address	3			
Juve	White			Ma	le 5'7	" 12	125 BRO			BRO School Child Attends							
IIt/.	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os								Scho	ioi Child Atte	ends					
Adu	Local Address (stre	et, Apt. Number)					Phone								Veteran		
ant		H BOULEVA		RT PIE	RCE, FL	34955-				(772)269-1697			97		DY 50		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address	or Parent's Name	of Juvenile								Phone			rent Conf			
Del	Driver's License Nu	mber / State	Social	Security I	dumber D	ОВ		Place Of E	Ritth			Cit	izen Occupat	N 🗆	N/A 🗆		
	P2395742340	00 / FL				01/12/19			ALIFORNIA					asher			
		* Collection of s	ocial securit				al is to	verify ider	ntity and may be s	hared							
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)				ice	Sex		Date of Bir	rth or Age		☐ Arres			☐ Misde	meanor		
Co D	Co-Defendant Name	(Last Eirst Middle)		Ri	ice	Sex	-	Date of Bir	th or Age		Arres		☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony	☐ Misde	meanor		
9	co ocienacii nome	(case, rinse, middle)									☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile						
Call Land A																	
	Charge Description							Counts				ance #					
CHARGE	Poss Controlled Substance Citation #							1									
CH	AM2N42E								NO BON								
	☑ PC ☐ Capia	s/Warrant	BW 🔲	uv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dom	estic \	√iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	meanor	IX	Felony			
	Charge Descrip	tion					_		Counts		X F.S.	St	atute/Ordina	ance #			
GE	Poss Drug Pa	raphernalia				1100			1	□ Ord. 8			93.147.1B				
CHAR	Citation #								Bond Amount				Court Case #				
5	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant 🔲	BW □J	uv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dome	actic \	fiel Ini	\$500.00	0 🔯 Misdemea		mannar	eanor				
1909-19	д. о дочрю	orremant	J		_ Ottation		and the right				ineanor	or <u>Gretoriy</u>					
RED	Reasoning																
JCC NOT OFFERED					5574 AF 3	- 2-16											
NOT	Comments														4		
JOC																	
	Adults Only . (☐ Hold for First App	earance Do	Not Bond	Out Reason):											
															000000000000000000000000000000000000000		
TIVE	The preceding is tru	e to the best of my	present know	wledge or	belief.	1879	Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Receiving Deputy (Print)						(Print)				
IRA	Officer's Complain	ant's Signature					thority	this V	day of C	_	200		Received	Date / 1	Time		
LSIN	the l	no land		4-	5940	100		Type Name	VZ	_	_		E (0)	1517	T0516		
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.		4-11-7-5	V		No	tary /	Law Enfor	cement Officer in	Perfori	mance		Receive	g Deputy	y (Signature)		
4	5940 Name (Printed)							al Duties rsonally Kr	nown	O ID	Produced		SNIXOOG Employe	eID#			
	Consalo, Ar	thony A36	4				₩ "	- Solitary IVI	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- ID	. roduceu		8 Chiploye	7	10001		
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation ——			OF FLORI												
Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim N Victim would									uld lik	e to have	their inf	ormation pro	tected _	N			





INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00111174



ADDITIONAL CHARGES

elle	Charma	Desemble									
Ä		Description					Counts	☑ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #		
8	POSS	MARIJUANA NO	MORE	THAN 20	GRAMS		1	Ord.	893.13.6b[3696]		
CHARGE		itation #					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #		
to		N43E					\$500.0	0			
	⊠ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☑ Misdemea	anor		
	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #		
35	N. W.							☐ Ord.	Statute/ Statilaries #		
AR	Citation	#					Bond Am		Court Case #		
CHARGE							Bond Am	ount	Court Case #		
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	D Marie Att	Пист			
36.3					- Citation	Li Domestic viorinj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor		
	Charge	Description					10				
洪	Onlarge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #		
CHARGE	Citation	#						☐ Ord.			
HA	Citation	#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #		
၁	□PC	По							Lagrania de la companya de la compan		
1.1.50	шес	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor		
d'ach.	CI.										
ш	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #		
CHARGE					-1			Ord.			
₹	Citation	#					Bond Ame	ount	Court Case #		
ᇴ									Control special confessions (1)		
C.E	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor		
111	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #		
20		337533 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5						Ord.			
CHARGE	Citation	#	2				Bond Amo		Court Case #		
ᇴ							100000000000000000000000000000000000000				
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor		
	- various								2, 6,6,1,		
	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #		
뜅		50 Addison (1970 Addison (1981					Counto	☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinarice #		
AR	Citation	#					Bond Amo	1,000	Court Case #		
CHARGE							Dona Ame	June	Court Case #		
1000	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdemear	nor		
11						a comestic vioring.	- William	L Iwisdernear	loi		
	Charge	Description	_				Counts	П гс	Ct-1-1-10-1#		
ш.							Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #		
E E	Citation :	#					D / A	Ord.			
CHARG	-nanon)						Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #		
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	Пот	— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —					
6 1 6.		- Suprasi Wallant	_ BVV	II JUV PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor		
-	Charge !	Description					T				
Щ	Charge I	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #		
CHARGE	Citatian	4						Ord.			
4	Citation i	#					Bond Amo	unt	Court Case #		
							10.10.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.0				
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear			

REPORTING OFFICER & ID #
Consalo, Anthony A364

duty b. but # 5940



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00111174



NARRATIVE

On October 15th, 2025, at 0254 hours, I conducted a traffic stop on a red Nissan sedan bearing FL/ CL02XI, for violating FSS 316.221(2) and FSS 316.123(2)(A). Upon making contact with the driver, he provided me with his Florida issued driver's license, identifying himself as Richard Cliton Perkins. While requesting Public Safety Dispatch to run Perkins through FCIC/NCIC databases, I queried Perkins prior criminal history and discovered he had an extensive history of drug related charges. After learning of Perkins' past, I requested that he exit the vehicle, too which he complied.

After Perkins exited the vehicle, I asked if he would consent to me searching his person, too which he complied. After searching Perkins' person, I located a bong (a smoking device commonly used to consume marijuana.) After discovering the drug paraphernalia, I asked Perkins if he would consent to me searching his vehicle, too which he complied. While searching the aforementioned vehicle, I located syringe caps in the driver door panel, choreboy (metal mesh commonly used as a filter in narcotic smoking devices) in the passenger floorboard, and a torch styled lighter in the front passenger seat.

After completing my search of the passenger compartment, I detained Perkins. After detaining Perkins, he became visibly upset and began to state that the paraphernalia in the car belonged to a friend of his. I then searched the trunk of the vehicle where I located a small bag of a green leafy substance that I suspected to be marijuana, and a plastic container containing a white / chalky colored rock in a plastic bag (suspected methamphetamine), a similar substance in a small plastic container, and a red colored cut straw.

After discovering the controlled substance, Perkins became extremely upset and began crying and collapsing to his knees. While attempting to read Perkins his Miranda Rights, Perkins interrupted me and shouted that he was willing to work with narcotic detectives in leu of arrest. I requested Perkins to refrain from interrupting me and informed him of his Miranda Rights. Post Miranda, Perkins expressed his understanding of his rights and agreed to speak with me. I then asked Perkins what the substance was in the plastic container, too which he advised that it was methamphetamine.

After arriving at the IRCJ, I utilized an agency issued field drug test kit and tested the white substance for methamphetamine. The test kit yielded positive test results, indicating the presence of 5.02g of methamphetamine. I then utilized an agency issued field drug test kit and tested the green leafy substance for marijuana. The test kit yielded positive test results, indicating a presence of THC.

Through my investigation, I found Richard Cliton Perkins to be in violation of;

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	1- 00120
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
Consalo, Anthony A364 Clarter	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00111174



ne preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	,_	00120	7
×		,	
	•		
 FSS 893.147(1)(B), possession of drug paraphernalia 			
• FSS 893.13(6)(B), possession of marijuana not more than 20g (reference	e citation #	AM2N43E)	
FSS 893.13, possession of a controlled substance (reference citation #All	M2N42E)		

Consalo, Anthony A364

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE